
ADDENDUM #01 

462 S Ludlow Alley, Columbus OH 43215 614.621.2796 

ADDENDUM #01 
Bid Opening: June 13, 2024 at 2:00pm

To the drawings and specifications for: 

ALL BID PACKAGES 
for the 

Centennial Plaza Event Structure 
for 

City of Canton 

PROJECT: #c22608 

TO ALL BIDDERS OF RECORD: 

This Addendum supplements and amends the original Bid Set of Drawings and Specifications, dated  
January 10, 2024. and shall be taken into account in preparing bids and shall become a part of the Contract 
Documents. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid form. Failure to do so may 
subject Bidder to disqualification. 

PROJECT MANUAL AND/OR SPECIFICATION REVISIONS 

A. Not Applicable.

DRAWING REVISIONS 

A. S-101 Green Roof Shade Structure – Plan.

a. Added lighting schedule and notes for flush LED canopy light fixtures.

CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS RECEIVED 

A. Q: “Can you please provide specifications and details for the electrical scope required for the Centennial
Plaza Café Structure Rebid project?” 

R: The contractor is to engage a qualified professional electrical engineer to design an electrical system 
that will need to be stamped, signed and submitted to the City for review and approval prior to ordering 
of materials and equipment. Refer to the attached exhibits for cut-sheets regarding the recessed, flush 
LED canopy lights and the GCFI weatherproof enclosures. Refer to sheet L200 Site Improvements – 
Materials, Layout, and Grading Plan, Coded Notes 9 and 10, sheet S-101 Green Roof Shade Structure 
– Plan, detail #1 and #3 for information, location and connection to existing handhole (200 amperes,
208/120V), conduit run, location of proposed electrical panel that is to be housed in a stainless steel,
pedestal mount NEMA enclosure and the added Lighting Schedule.

ATTACHMENTS 

Specifications 

A. Not applicable.

Drawings 

A. S-101 Green Roof Shade Structure - Plan



ADDENDUM #01 
 

462 S Ludlow Alley, Columbus OH 43215  614.621.2796 
 

Exhibits 

A. Light fixture submittal for exterior canopy lighting from the Centennial Café structure. Contractor to match 
existing canopy light fixtures. 

B. Cut sheet for GFCI low profile enclosure with extra heavy duty weatherproof in use cover. Catalog number 
GPD19B, height of 19.5”, color: black. 

 

END OF ADDENDUM #01 



PAVILLIO
N

 O
VER

H
EAD

EQ
.

EQ
.

4' - 0"

CL

CL

CL

CL

CL

CL

CL

CL

CL

5'
 - 

0"

2' - 6"

3' - 1
0"

CL

COLUMN, TYP.

FUTURE 1055.53

FUTURE 1055.46

FUTURE 1055.69

FUTURE 1055.96

FUTURE 1055.94

FUTURE PAVEMENT ELEVATION , REFER SITE PACKAGE 1055.46

PROPOSED TF 1054.46

TF 1054.70

TF 1054.94

TF 1054.96

TF 1054.69

TF 1054.53

TF 1054.46
GFCI

GFCI

GFCI

CONNECT CONDIUT INTO EXISTING ELECTRIC HANDHOLE 
(200 AMEPERE, 208/120V). RUN CONDUIT TO 
PANELBOARD ON PEDESTAL. INSTALL TO BE 
PERFORMED BY LICENSED ELECTRICIAN.

GFCI 
X 2

LIGHTING CONDUIT 
CONCEALED IN 
COLUMN.

ELECTRICAL PANEL
INSTALL NECESSARY 
BREAKERS, SWITCHES, 
PHOTOCELL, OR TIMELOCK 
CONTROLS FOR GFCI 
OUTLET AND CANOPY 
LIGHTING ON PEDESTAL 
MOUNT STAINLESS STEEL 
NEMA ENCLOSURE.

CL

31' - 5"

9' - 7
"

15' - 5
"

17' - 0
"

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR DELEGATED FOR 

STRUCTURE WILL NEED TO PROVED 
DESIGN SERVICES AND WILL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL DESIGN, 
ENGINEERING, FABRICATION, AND 
INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURE. 

2. COLUMNS ARE PRESUMED FIXED. 
CHANGES TO THIS LAYOUT SHOULD BE 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

FUTURE 1055.45
TF 1054.45

CONTRACTOR TO 
REPLACE BRICK AT 
COLUMNS AND 
TRENCH LOCATIONS 
TO ORIGINAL GRADE, 
TYPICAL. 

FUTURE 1055.69

FUTURE 1055.96

FUTURE 1055.70

FUTURE 1055.45

EXISTING/PROPOSED (1055.32)

(1055.84)

(1056.37)

(1056.34)

(1055.71)

(1055.41)

(1055.20)

(1055.16)

PAVILLIO
N

 O
VER

H
EAD

S-102

TYP
3---------

S-102

TYP
3---------

5' - 0"

COLUMN, TYP.

HSS 20X8X3/8

W
8X21

W
8X21

W8X21

W
8X21

W8X21

W
8X

21

W8X21 W
8X21

W8X21

W
8X21

W
8X

21

W
8X

21

W8X21

W
8X21

W
8X21W

8X
21

W8X21

HS
S 

20
X8

X3
/8

HSS 20X8X3/8

HSS 20X8X3/8

H
SS 20X8X3/8

HSS 20X8X3/8

HSS 20X8X3/8

H
SS 20X8X3/8

HSS 20X8X3/8

W
8X21

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR DELEGATED FOR 

STRUCTURE WILL NEED TO PROVED 
DESIGN SERVICES AND WILL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL DESIGN, 
ENGINEERING, FABRICATION, AND 
INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURE. 

2. COLUMNS ARE PRESUMED FIXED. 
CHANGES TO THIS LAYOUT SHOULD BE 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

3. W8X21 BEAMS ASSUMED.
4. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY 

LICENSED ENGINEER.
5. HSS 20X8X3/8 MINIMUM PERIMETER TUBE 

BEAM. 
6. W8 BEAMS SHALL RUN OVER THE TOP OF 

THE COLUMNS, TYPICAL. 

STEPS AND TERRACE PROJECT N.I.S.

R-1 (TYPICAL OF 12)

LINEAR RECESSED LED FIXTURE
MATCH CAFE FIXTURE COLOR, KELVIN 
RATING AND BRAND.120V STEEL HOUSING.
VERIFY ALL FINISHES, TRIM, STYLE,
COLORS, ETC. WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
ORDERING. 

STRUCTURAL COLUMN, TYPICAL. 

LINEAR METAL SOFFIT SYSTEM
NOTES:
1. SLOPE WITH ROOF.
2. MATCH PRODUCT ON CAFE. NO SUBSTITUTIONS.
3. ALIGN PATTERN DIRECTION TO CAFE BUILDING 

SOFFIT PANEL.

GUTTER SYSTEM AND 
RAIN CHAIN TBD

CONDUIT FOR CEILING 
LIGHTING TO BE RAN 
THROUGH COLUMN AND 
ROUTED TO BREAKER 
PANEL IN CAFE BUILDING.

NOTES:
CONTRACTOR DELEGATED FOR STRUCTURE 
WILL NEED TO PROVED DESIGN SERVICES 
AND WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL 
DESIGN, ENGINEERING, FABRICATION, AND 
INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURE. 

462 SOUTH LUDLOW ALLEY
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
614 6212796  MKSKSTUDIOS.COM

K

14

14

A

client / owner

project name

project address

sheet number

sheet name

issue date project number

seal

J

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

revision     date          issued

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

6/
4/

20
24

 2
:5

7:
21

 P
M

S-101

GREEN ROOF SHADE
STRUCTURE - PLANS

01/10/2024 c21609

City of Canton

CENTENNIAL PLAZA EVENT
STRUCTURE

One Centennial Plaza
Market Avenue NW,
Canton, OH 44702

BID SET

1/4" = 1'-0"1 CANOPY COLUMN LAYOUT
1/4" = 1'-0"2 FRAMING PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"3 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1 06/05/2024 ADDENDUM #01

TYPE APPARENT 
LOAD LAMPSVOLTAGE MANUFACTURER

R-1 13 VA 120V LED XAL CL!CK 
ZUMTOBEL

LENO-1-K-7-2-1-7-2-6-0-H-7-0050
CLKLED-900-80-40-SO-2.5-C-UNV-DP-1-AC-FW
42-183-191

CATALOG NUMBER ACCESSORIES DESCRIPTION

RECESSED LINEAR FIXTURE. VERIFY ALL 
FINISHES, TRIM, STYLE, COLORS, ETC. 
WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING

LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE

1

1

GFCI 120V N/A ARLINGTON 
INDUSTRIES GARD-N-POST -  GPD19B COLOR: BLACK















GPD19 19.5"

Arlington’s low profile GPD19 Gard-N-Post
enclosure costs about the same as 
multiple piece assemblies, but it looks a 
lot better, and installs faster and easier.

•  Ships with a clear extra-duty 
   weatherproof in-use cover, GFCI and 
   duplex wall plate – no gasket required

•  Four permanent, damage-resistant colors

•  Made of heavy-duty, UV-rated plastic 

•  19.5" tall

•  UL Listed enclosure – Meets 2014 NEC 
   extra-duty code requirements   

Why install boxes like this?...when you can

GPD19B

Includes: Gard-N-Post with built in weatherproof 
while-in-use cover, GFCI wall plate

Extra-Duty
Built-in 
Weatherproof
Cover

UL Listed
Enclosure

GPD19
Reinforced 
Hinge

allows cover to
comply with
extra-duty code
requirements 
of 2014 NEC

Featu
res

for E
XTRA

-DUT
Y

Code
 Com

plian
ce 

Look
Great OUTDOORS!

GARD-N-POSTGARD-N-POSTTMLow Profile Enclosure

WITH EXTRA DUTY WEATHERPROOF IN USE COVER

11

ArlingtonR

R

CSA Listed with 
grounding lugs

  

  CATALOG      UPC/DCI/NAED        COLOR     UNIT       STD 
  NUMBER      MFG. #01 8997                         PKG       PKG

 GPD19B          77020            Black       1         6

 GPD19BR       77021           Bronze      1         6

 GPD19G          77022           Green      1         6

 GPD19W        77023            White      1         6

GPD19 19.5" Height


